
Old Fitzhugh
Road

TIRZ Board
7/14/25

Design Progress:

• 90% > 100% PSE’s Plans Progressing
• TxDOT Comments received 05/01/25

• 90% “Round 2”

• Remaining
• 100% Plans to TxDOT / City

• Bid Phase (started)

• Construction Phase

Note that plan set is 
100% completed but 
submitted at 90% to 
TxDOT



Old Fitzhugh
Road

Project Challenges & Resolutions

• TxDOT Issues & Implications
• Received TxDOT Funding + $1,533,164 – WIN

• TxDOT Funding requires additional processing / paperwork - CHALLENGE

• “Let Date” pushed to May ‘26 (schedule) to accommodate utilities - WIN

• TXDOT Plan Reviews delayed (3-month review) - CHALLENGE

• TxDOT requires 2nd plan review prior to “Ready to Let” - CHALLENGE

• Hays County POSAC
• Finalized Hays County Funding + $1,605,000 - WIN

• Project Funding Apportionment: POSAC vs. TXDOT TA Grants – ADMINISTRATIVE

• Impact construction engineering and management (not in this contract)

• Utility Relocations
• DSWS – Funding Agreement reached - WIN

• DSWS Design plans – delivered on time - WIN

• Utility Coordination / Relocations ongoing (March > August) - CHALLENGE



Old Fitzhugh
Road

Project Challenges & Resolutions

• Tree Health
• Bartlett completed a new review of tree health on corridor - WIN

• Delayed 90%/100% by 1 month - CHALLENGE



Old Fitzhugh
Road

Utility Relocations – critical path

• Dripping Springs Water Supply
• 100% plans included in our package

• Funding agreement between City 
and DSWS executed

• Pedernales Electric Corporation
• Plans approved 

• Construction start 07/14/25 – early 
in week

• Scheduled completed September 
2025

• Spectrum
• Design coordination meetings 

occurring

• Plans not yet approved

• Scheduled for August relocations

• Overlap with Frontier if possible

• Frontier
• Plans approved

• Scheduled for August relocations

• Overlap with Spectrum if possible

• Fiberlight
• Relocation completed



Old Fitzhugh
Road

ROW & Easement Acquisitions – critical path

Right-of-Way

(impacts TxDOT approvals)

• Weichert
• Agreement reached

• Closing Pending- Bank Paperwork

• Carter
• Agreement reached

• Closed

Easements

(impacts construction start)

• 215 Old Fitz
• Agreement reached

• Closed

• Magee Holdings
• Agreement reached

• Closed

• Hungry Wolf
• Owner Counteroffer Received / CC 

Accepted Amount

• Metes+Bounds preparing

• Agreement Legal work ongoing



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Schedule

Project Schedule

• TXDOT ”Let Date” >>> May 2026

• Possible to Accelerate Schedule

• Critical Path Items
• “Dry” Utilities Relocations (PEC, Frontier, Spectrum)

• TXDOT Extra Reviews & Paperwork

Submission
Current City / TIRZ 

Schedule

Previous TxDOT 

Schedule

Extended TxDOT 

Schedule

Planned Schedule 

Goals & Dates
Notes

Schedule approved with 

City and presented to 

TIRZ Board

TxDOT 2025 Letting 

Schedule

TxDOT Adjusted 2026 

Letting Schedule

Accelerated ahead of 

2026 Letting Schedule

90% PS&E

Submission
January 2025 February 2025 N/A January 2025

Completed.  TxDOT is tracking this as a 60% 

submittal package.

90% PS&E 

Resubmission
N/A N/A October 2025 May 2025

TxDOT will require a second 90% submission 

since the 60% design plans were reviewed by 

TxDOT “over-the-shoulder” without TxDOT 

paperwork.  Design plans will be at 100% design 

stage with this submission.

100% PS&E

Submission
April 2025 April 2025 December 2025 July 2025

Ready to Let PS&E 

Submission
May 2025 May 2025 February 2026 September 2025

Includes buffer for utility relocations to be 

completed. 

Let Date August 2025 August 2025 May 2026 December 2025



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Schedule

Project Schedule – Key Issues  & Dates:

• TXDOT “Let Date” shifted – August 2025 > May 2026

• City 90% / TxDOT 60% “Official Review” – Completed May 2025 

• 100% PSE’s Complete w/TXDOT & City Comments – July 2025

• “Ready to Let  Date” shifted – May 2025 > September 2025 (+4) mos. 
• Environmentally Cleared - WIN

• Funding Established - WIN

• ROW / Easements Acquired - CHALLENGE

• Utilities Relocated - CHALLENGE

• “Let Date” (accelerated goal) – August 2025 > December 2025

• “Construction Dates” (goal)  – February 2026 through June 2027



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Amendment

PS&E Amendment

Description Fee Executed Date

Original Fee $710,312 01/27/2022

Amendment 1 $0 10/18/2022

Amendment 2 $188,147 02/29/2024

Amendment 3 $146,625 Pending

Total $1,045,084

Description Fee Estimated Project Cost 

Original Fee $710,312 $4,822,653 (14.7%)

Amendment 1 $710,312 $4,822,653 (14.7%)

Amendment 2 $188,147 $8,392,800 (10.7%)

Amendment 3 $146,625 $8,093,360 (12.9%)

Total $1,045,084



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Amendment

PS&E Amendment 2 - 2024
• Water Quality Design

• Change from Rain Gardens to Water Quality Ponds

• Illumination
• Change from Safety (Nodal) to Continuous Pedestrian Illumination

• Electrical
• Add Irrigation Power Supply Design

• Surveying
• Add Surveying of Drainage Basins

• Urban Design and Landscape / Hardscape
• Historic District Gateway Landscape / Hardscape

• Coordination with Above Tasks and Integration with Continuous Illumination

• Additional Renderings

• Additional Workshop

Description Fee % Completed

Original Fee $710,312 95%

Amendment 2 $156,742 99%



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Amendment

PS&E Amendment 3 - Pending

 Utility Coordination – additional time spent coordinating with DSWS and other 
overhead utilities

 TxDOT Funding – additional design submissions, paperwork, meetings, and 
reviews associated with TxDOT funding

 Drainage and Safety - design efforts associated with the alignment of utility 
relocations, drainage, aesthetics  on the east side of Old Fitzhugh Road

 Hardscape & Landscaping - hardscape and landscaping associated with the 
trail, pollinator garden, tree survey

 Drainage and Easement Redesign - redesign on Wolf property to facilitate 
property owner requests on easement acquisitions

Description Fee % Completed

Original Fee $710,312 100%

Amendment 2 $188,147 100%

Amendment 3 $146,625 70%



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Amendment

PS&E Amendment 3 - Pending

Utility Coordination  ~$61k

 Utility Coordination Meetings
• Original scope - 15 meetings

• 27 meetings to date

• 5+ more meetings anticipated

• Agendas and meeting notes 

• Dripping Springs Water Supply
• Original scope - waterline relocation 

completed 

• Coordination on waterline relocation

• Coordination / review of DSWS easements 
on corridor and location of line

• Updated existing and proposed layouts, 
Conflict Matrix due new as-built data

• Review DSWS water supply plans for 
integration into package; eliminate conflicts 
with Old Fitzhugh design – 3 reviews

• Review / coordination with City and DSWS 
on waterline costs and recommend 
proportionate share

• Coordination with City and DSWS on 
asbestos line – unknown at project start

• Attend DSWS Board Meetings – 2

• Attend onsite project walkthrough with 
DSWS - 1

 TxDOT Requirements
• Prepare Utility ID request forms - 5

• Utility Notice of Proposed Construction 
Letters - 5

• Draft Construction Management Plan

• Monthly Utility Status Report Updates - 6Description Fee % Completed Notes

Original Fee $61,660 100% Originally Submitted at $114,690

Amendment 2 $0 N/A

Amendment 3 ~$61,000 70%



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Amendment

PS&E Amendment 3 - Pending

TxDOT Funding ~$30k

 Additional Submittals
• 90% PS&E resubmittal
• Ready-to-Let PS&E

• Additional Coordination
• Monthly coordination meetings with TxDOT 

(November 2024 – December 2025) – 13 
meetings

 Adjust Ready-to-Let date with TxDOT
• Due to utility delays
• Additional coordination
• Construction management plan

 TxDOT Forms
• Form 1002
• Form 2229
• Form 2699
• Certifications
• EEPC
• Environmental Questionnaire
• IDF Checklist
• LGP Checklist

 TxDOT vs City Specifications and 
Standard Details 
• Comparison required by TxDOT

• Drainage
• Modeling to address TxDOT comments

Description Fee % Completed

Original Fee $0 N/A

Amendment 2 $0 N/A

Amendment 3 ~$30,000 50%

Notified by TxDOT of 
Additional Submittal 
Requirement on March 
6, 2025



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Amendment

PS&E Amendment 3 - Pending

Drainage & Safety ~$40k

 Curb Treatments on East Side
 Shift roadway to west to accommodate utility 

poles relocations

 Revisions between ribbon curb, sawtooth curb 

and decorative blocks for motorist safety and 

City aesthetics

 Drainage assessment of above

 Grading exhibits of above

 Hardscape update for above

 Multiple design iterations and multiple 

meetings required – 4 total

 Redesign of East Side Drainage
 Reevaluate proposed driveway drains 

 Redesign and regrading and redirect through 

swale sections 

 Mercer St Drainage Analysis

Description Fee % Completed

Original Fee $0 N/A

Amendment 2 $0 N/A

Amendment 3 ~$40,000 100%



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Amendment

PS&E Amendment 3 - Pending

Hardscape & Landscaping ~$5k

 Gateway Landscaping and Hardscaping 
 Updates

 Renderings

 Historic Preservation Board Update

 Tree Layout Updates
 Updated DSWS layout

 Bartlett Tree Survey

Description Fee % Completed

Original Fee $0 N/A

Amendment 2 $0 N/A

Amendment 3 ~$5,000 100%



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Amendment

PS&E Amendment 3 - Pending

Drainage Easement Redesign ~$5k

 Wolf Tract Drainage Easement 

 Revise the storm water conveyance and water 

quality treatment features to provide space for 

connectivity and minimize size

 Adjust  drainage easements for maintenance 

access

 Magee Tract Drainage Easement
 Add two driveways

 Relocate storm inlet for driveway

 Relocate illumination for driveway

 Relocate trees for driveway

Description Fee % Completed

Original Fee $0 N/A

Amendment 2 $0 N/A

Amendment 3 ~$5,000 100%



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Amendment

PS&E Amendment 3 - Pending

 Utility Coordination  ~$61k

 TxDOT Funding  ~$30k

 Drainage & Safety  ~$40k

 Hardscape & Landscaping  ~$5k

 Drainage and Easement Redesign ~$5k

 Misc ~$5k

 Total - $146k (70% Completed)



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Amendment

Contract Exclusions

 Construction Engineering & Inspection
 Construction Phase Services Included – RFIs, Change Orders, Field Reviews as 

Engineer of Record

 Not Included (7-10% of Construction Costs)
 Inspectors

 Materials Testing

 Construction Surveys

 Record Keeping

 Contract Administration

 Funding (City / TxDOT / Hays County / Water Supply)

 LGPP Process / Procedures (TxDOT Paperwork)

 Construction Phase PM

 Additional Public Communications
 Temporary Construction easement communication for driveway tie-ins, drainage 

tie-ins, temporary paving



Old Fitzhugh
Project 

Amendment



TIRZ Master Project- Schedule 2025-27


